

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RALPH HOWARD BLAKELY, JR.
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON, IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

JAMES E. LOBSENZ (Counsel of Record) Carney Badley Spellman, P.S. 700 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5800 Seattle, WA 98104 (206) 622-8020	STEVEN R. SHAPIRO American Civil Liberties Union Foundation 125 Broad Street New York, New York 10004 (212) 549-2500
--	---

NANCY L. TALNER
AARON H. CAPLAN
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington
705 Second Avenue, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 624-2184

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THIS CASE FALLS SQUARELY WITHIN THE RULE
OF *APPRENDI* AND *RING*.....6

II. REVERSAL OF THE SENTENCE IS CONSISTENT
WITH THE CONSTITUTIONAL VALUES
ANIMATING *APPRENDI* AND *RING*9

III. APPLYING *APPRENDI* AND *RING* TO THIS CASE
WILL AVOID SEVERELY INCREASED
SENTENCES BASED SOLELY UPON JUDICIALLY
FOUND FACTS WITHOUT IMPOSING
UNMANAGEABLE BURDENS ON THE STATE..... 14

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Accord Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	12
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	passim
<i>Callan v. Wilson</i> , 127 U.S. 540 (1888)	13
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	passim
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	8
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	8
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	7
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	12
<i>Rex v. Wilkes</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 737 (C.P. 1763)	10
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	passim
<i>State v. Argo</i> , 81 Wn. App. 552, 915 P.2d 1103 (1996)	16
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 106 Wn.2d 547, 723 P.2d 1111 (1986)	15
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997)	17

<i>State v. Branch</i> , 129 Wn.2d 635, 919 P.2d 1228 (1996)	14
<i>State v. Burkins</i> , 94 Wn. App. 677, 973 P.2d 15 (1999)	15
<i>State v. Caldera</i> , 66 Wn. App. 548, 832 P.2d 139 (1992)	16
<i>State v. Creekmore</i> , 55 Wn. App. 852, 783 P.2d 1068 (1989)	16
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 143 Wn.2d 288, 21 P.2d 252 (2001)	3
<i>State v. Handley</i> , 115 Wn.2d 275, 796 P.2d 1266 (1990)	15
<i>State v. Lindahl</i> , 114 Wn. App. 1, 56 P.3d 589 (2002)	15
<i>State v. Mejia</i> , 111 Wn.2d 892, 766 P.2d 454 (1989)	15
<i>State v. Nass</i> , 76 Wn.2d 368, 456 P.2d 347 (1969)	17
<i>State v. Negrete</i> , 72 Wn. App. 62, 863 P.2d 137 (1993)	16
<i>State v. Oxborrow</i> , 106 Wn.2d 525, 723 P.2d 1123 (1986)	14
<i>State v. Ritchie</i> , 126 Wn.2d 388, 894 P.2d 1308 (1995)	14, 16
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 71 Wn. App. 556, 861 P.2d 473 (1994)	16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 82 Wn. App. 153, 916 P.2d 960 (1996)	15

<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 125 Wn.2d 893, 890 P.2d 457 (1995)	15
<i>State v. Tongate</i> , 93 Wn.2d 751, 613 P.2d 121 (1980)	5, 17
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	12
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (C.P. 1763)	10

Statutes:

RCW 9.94A.120(1)-(2)	2
RCW 9.94A.120(2)-(3)	2
RCW 9.94A.120(14)	2
RCW 9A.20.121	2
RCW 9.94A.310	2, 6, 17
RCW 9.94A.370	2
RCW 9.94A.390	3
RCW 9.94A.400	2
RCW 9.94A.505	2
RCW 9.95.040	17
RCW 69.33.410	17
RCW 69.50.435	17

Other Authorities:

<u>The Works of John Adams</u> (C. Adams ed. 1850)	4, 10
--	-------

H. Black, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> , 35 N.Y.U.L.REV. 865 (1960)	10
A. De Tocqueville, <u>Democracy in America</u> (Vintage ed. 1945).....	13
<i>Journals of the Continental Congress (Ford ed.)</i>	9
<i>Letters from The Federal Farmer (IV)</i> , 2 <u>The Complete Anti-Federalist</u> (H. Storing ed. 1981).....	9
<i>Letters of Centinel</i> , 2 <u>The Complete Anti-Federalist</u> (H. Storing ed. 1981).....	11, 12
<i>Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Abbe Arnoux (July 19, 1789), reprinted in 15 J. Boyd, <u>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</u> (1958)</i>	10
1 J. Stephen, <u>A History of the Criminal Law of England</u> (1883).....	10
